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Scan Chandra, SBN 249058
3055 Wilshire Blvd
Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Tel: (213) 291-7733
Fax: (213) 291-8649
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STATE BAR COURT
CLKItK’S OFFICE

LOS ANGELES

kwiktag® 152 149 794

STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of:

SEAN SURESH CHANDRA,

No. 249058

A Member of the State Bar

Case No.: 13-O-11262

RESPONDENT SEAN SURESH
CHANDRA’S RESPONSE TO
NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY
CHARGES

Respondent SEAN SURESH CHANDRA, a member of the State Bar of California,

responds as follows to the notice of disciplinary charges (the "Notice") filed by the Office of

theChief Trial Counsel, as follows:

1. Respondent ADMITS the allegations made in paragraph 1 of the Notice related to

jurisdiction.

Respondent ADMITS that Waverlyn White ("Claimant") employed Respondent to

perform legal services, to wit: Claimant employed Respondent to defend her in an

unlawful detainer proceeding brought against her for failure to pay rent. Claimant also

employed Respondent to file a civil habitability lawsuit against her former landlord.
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Dated:

Respondent DENIES the allegations made in paragraph 2 of the Notice that allege that

"Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform with competence,

in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A), by falling to

provide any service of value to his client."

Respondent DENIES the allegations made in paragraph 3 of the Notice that allege that

"Respondent failed, between June 16, 2012 and December 12, 2012, to respond

promptly to multiple telephone messages, emails and a letter from Respondent’s client,

Waverlyn White, that Respondent received in a matter in which Respondent had agreed

to provide legal services, in willful violation of Business and Professions Code, section

6068(m)."

S eptember 30, 2013

Respectfully Submitted,

Sean Chandra, In Pro Per
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I declare that I am a citizen of the United States, that I have attained the age of majority,
and that I ~ a party to this action. My busines.s, address is 3055 Wils.hire Blyd Ste 60.0, Los 
Angeles, CA 90010. I am familiar with this firm s practice of collection ana processl,n,g o,~
correspondence to be deposited for delivery via the U.S. Postal Service as well as other memoos
used for delivery of correspondence. On the below stated date, in the manner indicated, I caused
the within document(s) entitled:

RESPONDENT SEAN SURESH CHANDRA’S RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF
DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

to be served on the party(ies) or their (its) attorney(s) of record in this action:

[ ] Via FIRST CLASS MAIL: I caused each envelope (with postage affixed thereto) to be placed
in the U.S. mail at Los Angeles, California.

[] Via CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED: I caused each envelope (with
postage affixed thereto) to be placed in the U.S. mail at Los Angeles, California.

[ X] Via PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused to be hand-delivered the document described above
on the individual(s) identified below:

[ ] Via FACSIMILE: I instructed such to be transmitted via facsimile to the office(s) of the
addressee(s).

addressed as set forth on the accompanying service list which is incorporated by reference.

I am readily familiar with the business practice for collection and processing of mail in
this office. That in the ordinary course of business said document(s) would be deposited with
the United States Postal Service in Los A~geles, California on that same day. I understand that
service shall be presumed invalid upon motion of a party served if the postal cancellation date
or postage meter date on the envelope is more than one day atier the date of deposit for mailing
contained on the affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

Executed this 30th day of September, 2013 at Los Angeles, CA.

Scan Chandra
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R. Kevin Bucher, Esq.
State Bar of California
Office of the Chief Trial Counsel
1149 S Hill Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015-2299

SERVICE LIST
In the Matter of Sean Suresh Chandra, No. 249058
California State Bar Court Case No. 13-O-11262
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